
 
         
 
 
           

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Safer Communities Executive Board  

 
 
FRIDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2008 at 11:30 HRS – CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S BOARD ROOM, 
LEVEL 5, RIVER PARK HOUSE, HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N22 8HQ. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see the table below for details of the Membership  

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
3. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of 14 December 2007 as a correct record of the meeting.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision with respect to these 
items.  
 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with under Item 13 below).    
 
 



 

2 

6. COUNTER TERRORISM UPDATE    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
7. SAFER FOR ALL -THREE YEAR PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2008/11(DRAFT)  (PAGES 

5 - 54)  
 
8. DRUGS: PROTECTING FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES  (PAGES 55 - 60)  
 
9. ADULT DRUG TREATMENT PLAN: STRATEGIC SUMMARY  (PAGES 61 - 70)  
 
10. PROPOSED RESOURCE ALLOCATION 2008/09    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
11. KEY PERCEPTIONS: CRIME AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE  (PAGES 71 - 102)  
 
 A presentation will be made.   

 
12. PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 103 - 112)  
 
13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 5 above.  

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
 

ORGANISATIONS NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 
 

8 Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive (Chair) 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Executive Member for Enforcement & Community 
Safety 
Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment  
Sharon Shoesmith, Director of The Children and Young People’s Service 
Barbara Nicholls, Director Rep for Adult, Culture and Community Services 
Claire Kowalska,  Community Safety Strategic Manager 
Marion Morris, Drug & Alcohol Partnership Manager 
Jean Croot, Head of Safer Communities 

Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust  

1 Christina Gradowski, Director 
 

Haringey Peace Alliance 1 Pastor Nims Obunge, Chief Executive 
 

Haringey Metropolitan 
Police 

1 Simon O’Brien, Borough Commander (Vice-Chair) 
 

Haringey Fire Service 
 

1 John Brown, Borough Commander 

Haringey Probation Service 
 

1 Mary Pilgrim, Head of Service Delivery, Haringey 

Homes for Haringey 1 David Hucker, Chief Executive (interim) 
 

Haringey Community & 
Police Consultative Group 

1 Enid Ledgister, Managing Director (SCEB representative to HSP) 

Mental Health Trust 1 Lee Bojtor, Director 
 

Voluntary Services 
Haringey 

1 Gillian Lacey, Manager, Victim Support 

Haringey Association of Voluntary 
& Community Organisations 

1 Naeem Sheikh, Director 

Metropolitan Police 
Authority 

1 Kirsten Hearn, MPA Independent Member 

Haringey Magistrates Court 1 Stephen Carroll, Bench Legal Manager 

TOTAL  20  

OBSERVERS 
 

  

Councillor Matt Cooke   

Councillor Ron Aitken   

   

OFFICERS 
 

  

Xanthe Barker  Committee Secretariat 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Present: Dr Ita O’Donovan, Shaun de Souza Brady, John Brown, Councillor Nilgun 

Canver, Jean Croot, Eliza Grainger, Vanessa Maughey, Nick Simpson, 
Richard Wood, Nims Obunge, Christina Gradowski, Sharon Kemp, 
Marion Morris, Claire Kowalska, Samuel Wynter, Enid Ledgister, Kirsten 
Hearn 

 
Observer: Jennifer Bracher, Elizabeth Dosu, Paulette Haughton, Georgia Hay,  John 

Morris, Ben Rogers, Sean Sweeney, Otis Williams. 
 
 
 

LC20. APOLOGIES, WELCOME AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and noted that apologies had been 
received from the following people: 
 
Robert Allan 
Niall Bolger 
Samantha Evans 
Mary Pilgrim 
Sharon Shoesmith 
 
 

LC21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

LC22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2007 were confirmed as a correct 
record of the meeting.  
 

LC23. GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY  
 
A presentation was given on the Greenest Borough Strategy. 
 
The Board was advised of the national and regional context within which the Strategy 
had been formed. It was noted that the Strategy would address Government targets in 
relation to the reduction of emissions and the targets within the Mayor’s London Plan 
and supporting strategies.  
 
In addition to the broader national and regional targets, the Strategy was also 
informed the local context, including the Sustainable Community Strategy, the 
Haringey Council Plan and the Strategic Framework for Improving Adults’ Well-Being 
2007/10.  
 
In order to develop the Strategy, a Better Haringey Working Group and Stream Board 
had been formed and an Away Day was being held in the new year.  
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2007 

 

The Board was advised that the consultation process had included a ‘vox pop’, 
presentations to the Council’s Area Assemblies and to young people via schools and 
that there had been consultation with Council staff. It was noted that the consultation 
period would end on 31 January 2008.  
 
The Council’s Cabinet would consider the Strategy in April 2008 and it would be 
submitted to Council in July 2008. 
 
The Chair noted that there was an increasing focus on the need to address 
environmental issues and that this had to be addressed at local, as well as at a 
national and international level. The partnership was ideally placed to look at ways of 
tackling environmental issues at a local level.  
 
It was noted that the Mental Health Trust’s Green Champion had met with the Director 
for the Urban Environment in order to discuss how the organisation could address 
environmental issues as an organisation and it was suggested that other partners may 
also wish to do this.  
 
The Board discussed cross cutting issues and how these should be addressed by the 
partnership. Measures such as developing recycling and reducing waste were also 
likely to impact on reducing crime in the Borough’s parks and green spaces. There 
was agreement that reference to adopting a more cross cutting approach should be 
made within the document. Issues such as Designing out Crime and the Safer 
Transport Programme were highlighted as initiatives where a cross cutting approach 
had been successfully adopted. 
 
It was suggested that reference should be made to Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act and the Council’s responsibility to ensure that this was considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the presentation.  
 

LC24. WORKSHOP  
 
A workshop was held and the Board broke into groups to discuss the Crime and 
Community Safety Self Assessment.  
 
Following discussion, the Board was advised that a response to the Community 
Safety Self Assessment would be draft, based on discussion arising from the 
workshop. Once drafted it would be circulated for comments.  
 
 

LC25. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 17 March 2008.  
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2007 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

Meeting: Safer Communities Executive Board 
 
Date:  28 March 2008 
 
Subject:  Safer for All – Three-Year Partnership Plan (Draft) 
 
Author:  Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Strategic Manager 
 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. For the Safer Communities Executive Board to agree the content, priorities and approach of 

the statutory 3-year partnership plan (attached) 
 
2.         Background 
 
2.1 This plan is a requirement for all Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships and complies 

with new directives and guidelines following reform of the Crime and Disorder Act and recent 
publication of the Guidance for Effective Partnership Working. 

 
2.2 The priorities and approach have been developed according to lessons learnt, partnership 

data assessments, and consultation with professionals and the public.  The plan takes account 
of other relevant national and local strategies and supports Haringey’s Community Strategy.  It 
also plays a key role in delivering the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  Six improvement 
indicators have been selected as a contribution to the borough’s 35 LAA targets (see point 4 
below). 

 
2.3 In order to fit in with the sign off of the LAA in June, Government Office is now expecting a 

final version of this plan by 2nd June and publication of a summary document for general 
distribution by July 2008.   We will be working throughout April on detailed action plans for all 
targets with smart objectives and delivery responsibilities across the partnership.  The 
community engagement plan will also be further developed. A final draft of the partnership 
plan is due to be endorsed by Cabinet on 22 April. 

 
3. Key priorities 2008 – 2011 
 
3.1 The plan proposes the following priority areas: 

 
Ø Young people – prevention and support 
Ø Reduction in serious crime – violence, acquisitive crime and domestic violence 
Ø Prevention and reduction of anti-social behaviour – focusing on young people, families, 

housing and the public realm 
Ø Drugs and alcohol – prevention, effective treatment and reintegration 
Ø Reducin
[...]
I 15) 
Ø Serious acquisitive crime rate (NI 16) 
Ø Dealing with local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime by the local 

council and the police (NI 21) – TBA 
Ø Building resilience to violent extremism (NI 35) 
Ø Drug users in effective drug treatment (NI 40) 
Ø First time entrants to the Youth Justice System aged 10 – 17 (N111) 

 
Preventing and reducing domestic violence will remain a priority and Haringey’s existing 
stretch target for reducing repeat victims of domestic violence continues. 
 
In the light of new priorities and a revised national framework, we have also updated our 
arrangements for monitoring and measuring success at the local level and this is further 
described in sections 6 and 7. 
 

Page 17



 

 10 

3.3.3.3.    Local contextLocal contextLocal contextLocal context    

3.1 Overall picture 

 
Haringey is a hugely diverse borough with nearly half of all residents and three-quarters 
of young people from black and minority ethnic communities.  In recent surveys, 
residents have rated the local diversity as a welcome and strong feature of the borough.   
 
However, there are still pockets of enduring deprivation and worklessness, low 
educational achievement and health inequality. Housing need has been increasing and 
Haringey has levels of homelessness among the highest in London. Over 5,000 
households are in temporary accommodation and one in five households is 
overcrowded.  Local research and data show that African-Caribbean communities, and 
especially their young people, are still disproportionately affected by crime, and 
especially, acquisitive crime as both victims and accused. 
 
Haringey also has a growing population and the number of children is increasing at the 
fastest rate.  London as a whole but Haringey, in particular, has received higher than 
expected numbers of Polish and East European migrants over the past few years and is 
among the four boroughs in London with the highest number of national insurance 
nu
[...]
Muslim 
Women 

Ø Strong links with community exist 
through Police Community Liaison 
Officer and CPCG 

5 5 This work is relatively new 
and may only bear fruit in 
the long run 

Target 7:  To ensure that the Borough continues to be well prepared for emergencies and Civil Contingencies Act 2004 

12 Perceived failure of 
Partnership’s response to 
an emergency 

9 6 Ø Emergency and Business Continuity 
Plans in place (+ LESLP procedures, 
pan-London plans and protocols) 
along with programme of exercise/ 
training 

Ø Excellent partnership arrangements 
in place through Haringey Emergency 
Planning Partnership (HEPP) and the 
Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 

Ø Contingency plans in place 

7 4 Use ‘Minimum Standards 
for London’ to review plans 
and capability of the 
partnership 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



 

AAAAppendix ppendix ppendix ppendix CCCC    –––– Resource Allocation Plan Resource Allocation Plan Resource Allocation Plan Resource Allocation Plan    

                        (Highlights and overview)                     (Highlights and overview)                     (Highlights and overview)                     (Highlights and overview) 08/0908/0908/0908/09        

 

The draft plan following includes funding received through the Area Based Grant 
& the Basic Command Unit Fund (It should be noted that the allocation 
procedures of the Basic Command Unit Funding has yet to be agreed by Central 
MPS & GoL and the level is yet to be confirmed). The amounts allocated to non 
staff projects may well need to be adjusted when the procedures are agreed).  
Not included at the moment are the Pooled Treatment Budget or Youth Justice 
Board statutory funding as these are ringfenced against specific work under the 
DAAT and YOS respectively.  
 
SCEB is responsible for the following National Indicators in the LAA and they are 
shown against the resources plan highlight chart overleaf: 
 
Serious violent crime rate (NI 15), Serious acquisitive crime rate (NI 16), Dealing 
with local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime by the local council and 
the police (NI 21), Building resilience to violent extremism (NI 35), Drug users in 
effective drug treatment (NI 40), First time entrants to the Youth Justice System 
aged 10 – 17 (NI 111) 

Page 46



 

Priorities Proposed Funding National 
Indicators 

Contributing 
Agencies 

Comments 

 Staff Projects    

All CDRP Strategic & Priorities 
Safer Communities 
Provision 

464,300   15, 16, 21, 35, 
40, 111 

Council Statutory CDRP strategic and policy work, 
resource management/commissioning, 
partnership management and development, 
communications, data and analysis co-
coordinating crime prevention. Key YOS 
prevention work. 

Haringey Police 
Provision 

315,000   15, 16, 21, 35, 
40, 111 

Police This money is used to deliver added value 
policing in pursuit of the Targets set under 
current PSAs. It primarily delivers 
"partnership activity" over and above core 
policing responsibilities. This money is also 
used to match fund against central MPS 
resources or actually provide extra cover at 
peak times by paying overtime to officers. 

Community Safety 
CCTV Management 

25,000   Cuts across LAA 
Priorities to 
reduce crime 

Council This part funds a CCTV control room 
manager. 

Preventing Violent 
Extremism 

  180,000 35 Council/Police/Third 
Sector 

Ring Fenced grant within Area Based Grant 
to focus on prevting violent extremism within 
the definitions of NI35 

Young People Prevention & Support 
Local Intervention 
Fire Education (LIFE)  
Project  

  24,000 15,16,111 Fire Service At risk young people are mentored by fire 
officers and are trained to "run" a fire station. 
The young people are expected to gain an 
understanding of the rewards of effort, 
teamwork and communication. 

London Boxing 
Academy 

  20,000 15,16,111 Third Sector The London Boxing Academy provides 
alternative education for young people who 
would otherwise be excluded from school.  
This is add
[...]
o any scrutiny recommendations 
regarding crime & disorder issues  

 

Local Strategic Partners will have to: 

• Provide information to scrutiny 

• Consider, respond and have regard to scrutiny recommendations 
regarding local improvement targets 

 

  From April 2008: 

• Councillor Call for Action –post April 2008 

• Scrutiny of CDRPs – post April 2008 
 

Challenges: 

• To ensure that ward councillors use the best route to deal with local 
concerns & get them resolved 

• To introduce scrutiny to organisations that have not been subject to public 
scrutiny 

• To manage expectations (of ward councillors, of scrutiny and of partners) 

• To be sensitive to those new to being scrutinised – by ward councillors or 
scrutiny 

• To ensure scrutiny has a potential for impact 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting: Safer Communities Executive Board  
 
Date:  28 March 2008 
 
Subject:  Drugs: Protecting Families & Communities. 
 
Author:  Marion Morris.  
 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. To inform the Board of the key changes in the new National Drug Strategy and the 

implications for us locally. 
 

2.         Background 
 

2.1. The strategy replaces and builds on the previous ten year drug strategy ‘Tackling 
Drugs to Build a Better Britain’. It sets out an overarching framework of objectives 
which extend the approach taken in previous years and contains a series of three 
year action plans which run alongside the Governments comprehensive spending 
review cycles and associated PSA targets. 

 
2.2. The strategy covers four themes: 

 
• Protecting communities through robust enforcement to tackle 
  drug supply, drug-related crime and anti-social behaviour 
 
• Preventing harm to children, young people and families affected 
   by drug misuse 
 
• Delivering new approaches to drug treatment and social 
  re-integration 
 
• Public information campaigns, communications and community engagement 

 
2.3.  
[...]
eholds living in Temporary 
            Accommodation 

P
a
g
e
 5

9



 

 
 
PSA Targets 
 
The proportion of young people frequently using illicit drugs, 
alcohol or volatile substances (PSA 14); and 
 
The percentage of the public who perceive drug use or 
dealing to be a problem in their area (PSA 25). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 6

0



 

 

 
 

 
Meeting: Safer Communities Executive Board 
 
Date:  28 March 2008 
 
Subject:  Adult Drug Treatment Plan: Strategic Summary  
 
Author:  Marion Morris.  
 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.2  To provide the Board with a strategic overview of the main commissioning 

intentions for adult drug treatment in 2008/09 
 

2. Background 
 

2.2. The DAAT undertake an annual needs assessment which informs the 
commissioning priories for adult drug treatment in the year ahead.  The 
attached strategic summary outlines the overall direction, and key priorities. 
This is further supported by a more detailed action plan.  Both documents are 
now with the National Treatment Agency for final comment before final sign 
off by the DAAT Chair and Chair of the Joint Commissioning Group for 
Substance Misuse on 31st March 2008.  

 
2.3 The strategy and action plan are essentially the means by which we deliver 

against PSA 25 – Reduce the Harm Caused by Alcohol and Drugs – 
underneath which sits N140: 

 
The number of problematic drug users recorded as being in effective 
treatment.*  

 
One of our 35 Improvement Targets in the LAA  

 
 
2.4. It should be noted that the government define problematic drug users as 

crack and heroin users. In terms of the LAA it is only this group of users 
that will be counted towards, the target.  

 
2.5. The Adult Drug Pooled Treatment monies are one of the few pots of money 

that will remain ring fenced until 2011 and will therefore not form part of the 
Area Based Grant. Young people’s substance misuse monies (apart from the 
treatment element) will be coming down through ABG 

 

 

[...]
nts having agreed a care plan fail to 

attend their treatment appointments 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
1



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Safer for All -Three Year Partnership Plan 2008/11(Draft)
	Safer for All -Strategy Document

	8 Drugs: Protecting Families and Communities
	9 Adult Drug Treatment Plan: Strategic Summary
	DAAT Adult Plan

	11 Key Perceptions: Crime and Criminal Justice
	12 Performance Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2008 

 
Members:  Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), John Brown, Councillor Nilgun Canver, Claire 

Kowalska, Marion Morris, Christina Gradowski, Chris Hannington, Pastor 
Nims Obunge, Nick Simpson, Mary Pilgrim, Enid Ledgister, Barbara 
Nicholls. 
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Xanthe Barker, Mike Browne, Sharon Kemp, Sean Sweeney, Chris 
Hannington, Carolyn Sullivan.  

 
 
 

LC26. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
Introductions were made and the Chair welcomed those present to the meeting.  
 

LC27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Lee Bojtor 
Niall Bolger 
Jean Croot 
Ilda Daun 
Jan Doust 
Gillian Lacey 
Eve Pelekanos 
Sharon Shoesmith 
Jackie Thomas 
Richard Wood 
Kirsten Hearn 
 
 

LC28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the amendment below, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2007 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

LC29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC30. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

LC31. COUNTER TERRORISM UPDATE  
 
The Board was advised that although there was no specific intelligence, which 
suggested that there was terrorism activity in the Borough, the threat level remained 
severe and Partners should remain vigilant.  



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.   
 

LC32. SAFER FOR ALL -THREE YEAR PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2008/11(DRAFT)  
 
The Board considered the content, priorities and approach of the statutory draft ‘Safer 
for All –Three-Year Partnership Plan’.  
 
It was noted that the plan was a requirement for all Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships and that it complied with all of the new directives and guidelines following 
the reform of the Crime and Disorder Act and recently published guidance for Effective 
Partnership Working. In addition the plan also reflected the relevant national and 
regional strategies and supported the Community Strategy.   
 
The plan would assist in the delivery of the Local Area Agreement (LAA) and in 
meeting the six LAA National Indicator targets within the Boards responsibility.  
 
The Government Office for London (GOL) would receive the final draft by 2 June and 
it was anticipated that the summary document would be published in July. The 
Councils Cabinet would consider the plan on 22 April.  
 
The Board discussed the plan and it was suggested that the diagram currently 
included, which showed the structure of the HSP, should be revised in order to reflect 
the role of all sub- groups and to illustrate the links between Board and other Thematic 
Board priorities. 
 
A paper was tabled, which gave an overview of the draft grant allocations under the 
Area Based Grant and Basic Command Unit Fund. It was noted that allocation 
procedures for the Basic Unit Command Funding had not been agreed by Central 
MPS and GOL as yet and the non staff projects may need to be adjusted once these 
were agreed.  
 
It was noted that the LAA National Indicators included within the Boards responsibility 
were: 
 

• Serious violent crime rate (NI 15) 

• Serious acquisitive crime rate (NI 16) 

• Dealing with local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime by the local 
Council and the Police (NI 21) 

• Building resilience to violent extremism (NI 35) 

• Drug users in effective treatment (NI 40) 

• First time entrants to the Youth Justice System aged 10 – 17 (NI 111) 
 
The Board was advised that the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board and the Better Places Partnership would have the largest input into the 
achievement of the targets above. 
 
In response to a query, the Board was advised the targets measured within the 
Police’s own performance monitoring framework, were reflected in the plan and were 
also aligned to the LAA targets and Community Strategy.  



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2008 

 

 
A strategy to tackle alcohol abuse was being drafted and that this was required to be 
submitted to GOL for approval before it could be adopted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Safer for All Three Year Partnership Plan be approved and recommended to 
Cabinet for endorsement.  
 
 
 

LC33. DRUGS: PROTECTING FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES  
 
The Board considered a report giving an overview of the new National Drugs Strategy 
and the implications locally.  
 
It was noted that the strategy set out an overarching framework of objectives that 
extended the approach taken in previous years. It also contained a series of three 
year action plans that run alongside the Governments comprehensive spending 
review cycles and associated PSA targets.  
 
The Board was advised that one of the key areas where the strategy differed in 
approach was its increased focus on early intervention and reintegration. As part of 
this, Local Strategic Partnerships (LSPs) had a key role to play in terms of 
reintegration, which would be achieved via the new LAA and the introduction of more 
personalised commissioning. The role of LSPs and local commissioning, in relation to 
the performance management and funding of the National Drugs Strategy was being 
reviewed.  
   
It was noted that alcohol misuse was tackled separately and that resources tended to 
be more focussed on tackling drug abuse. In order to address alcohol abuse and raise 
awareness of the issue, a target in relation to tackling drug abuse had been included 
within the LAA.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

LC34. ADULT DRUG TREATMENT PLAN: STRATEGIC SUMMARY  
 
The Board received a report that provided a strategic overview of the main 
commissioning intentions for adult drug treatment for the forthcoming year.  
 
It was noted that the Drug and Alcohol Team (DAAT) undertook an annual needs 
assessment that informed the commissioning strategies for adult drug treatment. A 
strategic summary was then formed based on this, which set out the overall direction 
and key priorities for the plan. A more detailed plan was also available and the Board 
was advised to contact the DAAT team if they wished to receive a copy of this.  
 
Effective Partnership working was vital to the delivery of the plan and it was 
anticipated that the HSP would provide a useful mechanism for mainstreaming the 
plan as the partnership already addressed key issues such as Housing and 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2008 

 

Worklessness. Tackling drug related problems effectively via a multi-agency approach 
would be vital to the success of the plan.  
 
It was noted that reductions to the Supporting People budget would impact upon the 
delivery of the plan and the support provided to the housing service. There was 
agreement that a report should be brought to a future meeting of the Board to look at 
this issue and the impact it would have upon the delivery of the Adult Drug and 
Treatment Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the Adult Drug and Treatment Plan be noted.  
 
 

LC35. PROPOSED RESOURCE ALLOCATION 2008/09  
 
The Board was provided with a verbal update and a paper was tabled that set out the 
allocations under the new Area Based Grant (ABG) and Basic Command Unit Fund 
for the forthcoming financial year.   
 
It was noted that the allocations may be subject to change, as procedures governing 
the allocation of the Basic Command Unit Funding, had not yet been agreed.  
 
The Board was advised that the HSP Performance Management Group (PMG) would 
review the performance of all the projects funded under the ABG after the first six 
months of the new financial year. Performance would be measured against a new 
Performance Management Framework that would be implemented alongside the 
ABG. As part of the new Performance Management Framework the HSP and 
Thematic Boards would also receive quarterly monitoring reports.  
 
The Chair noted that in other areas the Probation Service made a financial 
contribution towards the funding of Community Safety Partnerships and there was 
agreement that clarification should be sought as to whether arrangements for London 
differed to other areas of the country. 
 
It was noted that there were some areas where the Government was still to issue 
guidance and that these would be expanded upon when this information was 
available.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That confirmation to be sought as to whether the Probation Service in London 
contributes financially to the Community Safety Partnerships and, if not, what 
reasons exist, as this appears to be standard practice outside London. 

 
    
 
 
  
 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2008 

 

 
LC36. KEY PERCEPTIONS: CRIME AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE  

 
The Board received a presentation on perceptions around crime and safety and the 
criminal justice system, in the light of the Annual Residents’ Survey. 
 
The issues that residents were consulted upon were: 
 

• Crime 

• Anti-social behaviour and the Criminal Justice System 

• Community Cohesion  
 
The survey was based on one thousand and eighteen interviews conducted from 12 
November – 9 December 2007 and was representative of the whole Borough in terms 
of age, gender, ethnic origin, tenure and the working status of women.  
 
The Board was given an overview of the results of the survey generally and a detailed 
overview of the results in relation to perceptions of crime.  
 
It was noted that the general level of concern in relation to crime had fallen by 8% in 
comparison with the previous year. In contrast to the national trend, there was greater 
concern around crime amongst people aged eighteen to thirty-four, than older people.  
 
The Board was advised that personal concern about crime was at its lowest level 
since 2000 and was lower than the London average. Residents were largely in 
agreement that the Courts should be made aware of the impact of anti-social 
behaviour. However, there was less agreement that fines acted as a deterrent to 
people committing crime. Although young people had been identified as the group 
most concerned about crime, there was a 9% drop in levels of concern in comparison 
with the previous year.  
 
Following the presentation the Chair invited the Board to ask questions in relation to 
the presentation.  
 
In response to a query, as to whether this HSP would monitor changes identified in 
the Survey, the Board was advised that the information contained within the survey as 
a whole would be reported to the HSP.  
 
It was noted that public perceptions around crime had generally improved and that this 
was positive. However, it was acknowledged that further work was required in order to 
sustain and build upon this improvement.   
 
There was agreement that work should be carried out to better publicise the work of 
the Criminal Justice system. At present public awareness of the work it carried out 
was low and could be improved upon. Improving perceptions in this area would impact 
upon overall perceptions of crime.   
 
In response to a query as to whether there was any information available, which 
compared the perceptions of people living in the east and the west of the Borough, the 
Chair reminded the Board that the survey was intended to represent a spread of 
residents across the Borough and that it focussed on a range of issues. Perceptions 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2008 

 

around crime formed just one aspect of the survey and each of the Thematic Boards 
would receive a presentation on the aspects of the survey relevant to them.  
 
The Board discussed ways of engaging with residents and there was agreement that 
consideration should be given to using the Area Assemblies as a forum to discuss 
issues highlighted via the survey. There was also agreement that it may be useful if 
the information from the survey in relation to crime were circulated to the Police Safer 
Neighbourhoods Teams.  
 
It was noted that the information obtained as part of the survey should not be 
considered in isolation and that a piece of work would be undertaken to examine the 
issues surrounding this.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Communication and Consultation for the presentation 
and noted that the suggestions and comments made by the Board would be taken 
forward be officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted 
 
 

LC37. PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report setting out Performance against Key Performance 
Indicators during the last quarter.  
 
It was noted that three of the twelve Youth Offending Service (YOS) Indicators were 
red at present. These related to: 
 

• The use the secured estate -remand 

• Restorative process 

• DTO planning 
 
The Board was advised that several other Boroughs had experienced difficulty in 
meeting the target in relation to the restorative process and that it was anticipated that 
this would improve with the increased use of referrals.  
 
It was noted that since the report had been drafted the figures in relation to the 
number of thefts against individuals had reduced by 5.6%. There was agreement that 
the most up to date statistical information, which was available to the Police, should 
be circulated to Board members. It was noted that this had not yet been validated by I 
Quanta and as such should not be circulated outside the Board.  
 
In response to a query about ethnic monitoring of some of the YOS targets, the Board 
was advised that the Assistant Chief Executive would look at this issue and provide an 
update at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2008 

 

 
LC38. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of Urgent Business.  
 

LC39. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Board was advised by Pastor Nims Obunge that the Peace Alliance had 
organised an event to commemorate the 40th Anniversary of the death of Martin 
Luther King, which was being held at Westminster Abbey on 4 April. He encouraged 
members of the Board to attend.  
 
It was also noted that information would be circulated to the Board in relation to the 
Alcohol Strategy following the meeting.  
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 

 
 


